in the balances for accrued liabilities.  For further clarification, deferred revenue and income taxes
payable has been presented separately for comparative purposes, which flow through the consolidated
statement of cash flows as appropriate.

As a result of the correction for the acquisitions noted above there was a change to the cumulative
translation adjustment which has been presented as appropriate through accumulated other
comprehensive income.

Starrex International Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited) (stated in United States dollars)

- 8 -

2. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (continued)

The following tables reflect the corrections to the Company’s unaudited condensed interim
consolidated financial statements.

Changes to the condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position:
As previously

reported
September 30,

2015 Adjustment

Restated
September 30,

2015
Other current assets $ 1,020,085   $ (1,020,085)   $ -
Notes receivable - current $ -   $ 965,000   $ 965,000
Property, plant and equipment, net of depreciation $ 365,916   $ 1,599   $ 367,515
Intangible assets $ 492,055   $ 288,864   $ 780,919
Goodwill $ 829,692   $ (255,693)   $ 573,999
Unallocated purchase price $ $ -   $
Total assets $ 4,457,226   $ (20,315)   $ 4,436,911

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 222,130   $ (196,854)   $ 25,276
Deferred revenue $ -   $ 232,566   $ 232,566
Income taxes payable $ -   $ 40,161   $ 40,161
Notes payable - current $ -   $ 102,010   $ 102,010
Notes payable - long term $ 205,764   $ (102,010)   $ 103,754
Deferred tax liability $ 355,420   $ 15,522   $ 370,942
Total liabilities $ 783,313   $ 91,396   $ 874,709

Share capital $ 5,138,672   $ 1,606,979   $ 6,745,651
Contributed surplus $ 148,203   $ 99,024   $ 247,227
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ (181,294)   $ (80,240)   $ (261,534)
Deficit $ (1,431,668)   $ (1,737,474)   $ (3,169,142)
Total equity $ 3,673,913   $ (111,711)   $ 3,562,202
Total equity and liabilities $ 4,457,226   $ (20,315)   $ 4,436,911

Starrex International Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited) (stated in United States dollars)

- 9 -

2. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (continued)

Changes to the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss:

As previously
reported nine
months ended
September 30,

2015
Restatement

Adjustment

Restated nine
months ended
September 30,

2015

As previously
reported three
months ended
September 30,

2015
Restatement

Adjustment

Restated
three months

ended
September 30,

2015
Amortization $ 10,071   $ 88,623   $ 98,694   $ 3,357   $ 30,705   $ 34,062
Depreciation $ 41,082   $ 17,970   $ 59,052   $ 14,611   $ 6,178   $ 20,789
Share based payments $ -   $ 99,023   $ 99,023   $ -   $ 95,316   $ 95,316

Net loss from continuing operations $ (137,872)   $ (205,616)   $ (343,488)   $ (107,391)   $ (133,338)   $ (240,729)

Loss from discontinued operations $ -   $ (476,822)   $ (476,822)   $ -   $ -   $ -

Net comprehensive loss $ (137,872)   $ (682,438)   $ (820,310)   $ (107,391)   $ (133,338)   $ (240,729)

Basic and diluted loss per share from continuing
operations $ (0.01)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.02)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.02)
Basic and diluted loss per share from discontinuing
operations $ -   $ (0.03)   $ (0.03)   $ -   $ -   $ -

Starrex International Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited) (stated in United States dollars)

- 10 -

2. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (continued)

Changes to the condensed interim consolidated statements of cash flows:
As previously

reported
September 30,

2015
Restatement

Adjustment

Restated
September 30,

2015
Net loss for the year $ (137,872)   $ (205,616)   $ (343,488)
Loss on discontinued operations $ -   $ (476,822)   $ (476,822)
Stock based compensation $ -   $ 99,023   $ 99,023
Depreciation and amortization $ -   $ 157,746   $ 157,746
Unpaid interest $ -   $ 10,144   $ 10,144
Accounts receivable $ 519,998   $ (347,170)   $ 172,828
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ (248,053)   $ (251,638)   $ (499,691)
Deferred revenue $ -   $ (141,959)   $ (141,959)
Income taxes payable $ 40,161   $ (40,161)   $ -
Cash generated from (used in) operating activities
from discontinued operations $ -   $ 387,418   $ 387,418
Disposal of assets $ 491,986   $ (491,986)   $ -
Acquisition of subsidiaries $ 573,355   $ (573,355)   $ -
Purchase of property, plant and equipment $ (110,896)   $ 35,377   $ (75,519)
Purchase of intangible assets $ -   $ (125,417)   $ (125,417)
Divestiture of subsidiary $ (1,985,085)   $ 1,985,085   $ -
Issuance of share capital $ 57,869   $ (57,869)   $ -
Principal repayment on notes payable $ (85,723)   $ 39,200   $ (46,523)

Starrex International Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited) (stated in United States dollars)

- 11 -

3. Significant Accounting Policies

a. Statement of compliance
The Company has prepared these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial
statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial
Reporting, employing all of the same accounting policies and methods of computation as
disclosed in the (restated) annual financial statements as at December 31, 2014.  The notes to